Total assets   69.9
Current liabilities   (13.2)
Other liabilities   (0.8)

 Net assets acquired  $ 55.9

   The goodwill recorded in this transaction is not tax deductible with the exception of approximately $6.7 million which was tax deductible to SYS.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

   The following tables summarize the supplemental statement of operations information on an unaudited pro forma basis as if the acquisitions of SYS and DFI
had occurred on January 1, 2008, and include adjustments that were directly attributable to the transactions or were not expected to have a continuing impact on
the Company. The pro forma results are for illustrative purposes only for the applicable period and do not purport to be indicative of the actual results which
would have occurred

18

Table of Contents

had the transaction been completed as of the beginning of the period, nor are they indicative of results of operations which may occur in the future (all amounts,
except per share amounts are in millions):

Three Months
Ended

June 29, 2008
As Reported

SYS
Pro forma

Adjustments

DFI
Pro forma

Adjustments

Three Months
Ended

June 29, 2008
Pro forma

Pro forma revenues  $ 69.5 $ 17.6 $ 17.1 $ 104.2
Pro forma net income  $ 0.8 $ 0.4 $ 0.3 $ 1.5
Basic shares outstanding or issued for acquisition   80.9  25.3  22.9  129.1

  83.8  25.3  22.9  132.0
Basic pro forma net loss per share  $ 0.01   $ 0.01
Diluted pro forma net loss per share  $ 0.01   $ 0.01

Six Months
Ended

June 29, 2008
As Reported

SYS
Pro forma

Adjustments

DFI
Pro forma

Adjustments

Six Months
Ended

June 29, 2008
Pro forma

Pro forma revenues  $ 135.0 $ 34.9 $ 30.4 $ 200.3
Pro forma net income (loss)  $ (1.1) $ 2.2 $ 0.2 $ 1.3
Shares outstanding or issued for acquisition   79.5  25.3  22.9  127.7
Basic and diluted pro forma net income (loss) per share  $ (0.01)   $ 0.01

   The decline in revenues for the three and six months ended June 28, 2009 as compared to the pro forma amounts for the three and six months ended June 29,
2008, which was expected by the Company, is primarily due to the impact of the conversion of work as a prime contractor under certain legacy small business
awards to that of a subcontractor. This change resulted in an award of an overall smaller portion of the entire project as the contracts were recompeted and the
original term of the small business contracts were completed. It is not uncommon in defense contracting for a company that has acquired other companies to